

No. 22-1823

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

ESTADOS UNIDOS MEXICANOS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SMITH & WESSON BRANDS, INC.; BARRETT FIREARMS MANUFACTURING,
INC.; BERETTA U.S.A. CORP.; GLOCK, INC.; STURM, RUGER & COMPANY,
INC.; WITMER PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP, INC., d/b/a Interstate Arms;
CENTURY INTERNATIONAL ARMS, INC.; BARETTA HOLDINGS SPA, GLOCK
GES.M.B.H; COLT'S MANUFACTURING COMPANY, LLC,
Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts
Case No. 21-cv-11269
Chief District Judge F. Dennis Saylor, IV

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE STATE OF MONTANA AND 19 OTHER
STATES SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND
AFFIRMANCE**

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Montana Attorney General

CHRISTIAN B. CORRIGAN
Solicitor General

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Phone: (406) 444-2026
peter.torstensen@mt.gov

BRENT MEAD
Deputy Solicitor General

PETER M. TORSTENSEN, JR.
Assistant Solicitor General

TANNER BAIRD*
Solicitor's Fellow
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
State of Montana

* Admitted in Texas only. Supervised by members of the Montana bar.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. American gun manufacturers are not to blame for increased gun violence in Mexico.	2
A. Mexico’s war on cartels, not the expiration of the U.S. assault-weapons ban, caused Mexico’s homicide spike.	3
B. Few American retail guns are used in Mexican homicides.	6
C. Mexican cartels can acquire firearms elsewhere.....	10
D. Individuals, not gun manufacturers, must be held accountable.	11
II. PLCCA forecloses Mexico’s meritless liability theory.	14
A. Mexico recycles tactics from the American anti-gun lobby.	15
B. Congress foreclosed an already meritless tort theory in PLCAA.	17
1. Mexico advances tort theories without basis in American law.	17
2. Congress codified a pre-PLCAA liability standard.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Casillas v. Auto-Ordnance Corp.</i> , No. C 95-3601 FMS, 1996 WL 276830 (N.D. Cal. May 17, 1996)	18
<i>Cook v. MillerCoors, LLC</i> , 829 F. Supp. 2d 1208 (M.D. Fla. 2011)	19-20
<i>Copier By & Through Lindsey v. Smith & Wesson Corp.</i> , 138 F.3d 833 (10th Cir. 1988)	18
<i>De Rosa v. Remington Arms Co.</i> , 509 F. Supp. 762 (E.D.N.Y. 1981)	18
<i>Gaines-Tabb v. ICI Explosives, USA, Inc.</i> , 160 F.3d 613 (10th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Martin v. Harrington and Richardson</i> , 743 F.2d 1200 (7th Cir. 1984)	18
<i>Patterson v. Gesellschaft</i> , 608 F. Supp. 1206 (N.D. Tex. 1985)	16, 19
<i>Port Auth. v. Arcadian Corp.</i> , 189 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 1999)	20

United States Code

15 U.S.C. § 7901(b)(2)	17
22 U.S.C. § 2778(b)(2)	11
26 U.S.C. § 5845(a), (f)	10

Other Authorities

- Allen Rostron, *Symposium: Armed Standoff: The Impasse in Gun Legislation and Litigation*, 73 UMKC L. Rev. 1047 (2005) 16
- Amanda Macias, *Here's a Look at the \$5.6 Billion in Firepower the U.S. has Committed to Ukraine in its Fight Against Russia*, CNBC (Jun 17, 2022) 8
- Andrew Jay McClurg, *The Tortious Marketing of Handguns: Strict Liability is Dead, Long Live Negligence*, 19 Seton Hall Legis. J. 777 (1995) 15
- Benjamin Caryan, *Held Accountable: Should Gun Manufacturers Be Held Liable for the Criminal Use of Their Products*, 13 J. Bus. Entrepreneurship & L. 23 (2020) 21
- David B. Kopel, *Mexico's Gun-Control Laws: A Model for the United States?* 18 *Tex. Rev. L. & Pol.* 27 (2013) *passim*
- Ed Vulliamy, *Tijuana Streets Flow with the Blood of Rival Drug Cartels*, Guardian (Nov. 1, 2008) 5
- Eyder Peralta, *ATF Promotes Supervisors of its Controversial 'Fast and Furious' Operation*, NPR (Aug. 16, 2011) 13
- Fox Butterfield, *Lawsuits Lead Gun Maker to File for Bankruptcy*, New York Times, June 24, 1999 16
- Jon Stewart, *The Fast and the Furious – Mexico Grift*, Daily Show (Jun. 21, 2011) 13
- Junaid Kathju, *U.S. Arms Left in Afghanistan are Turning up in a Different Conflict*, NBC (Jan. 30, 2023) 8
- John Culhane, *Defining a Proper Role for Public Nuisance Law in Municipal Suits Against Gun Sellers: Beyond Rhetoric and Expedience*, 52 S.C. L. Rev. 287 (2001) 15
- Mike Allen, *Colt's to Curtail Sale of Handguns*, New York Times, Oct. 11, 1999 17

Peter Boyer, *Big Guns*, New Yorker, May 17, 1999..... 16

Ryan Devereaux, *The U.S. is Organizing a \$5 Million Gun Sale to Mexican Forces Accused of Murder and Kidnapping*, Intercept (Oct. 6, 2021) 9

Scott R. Thomas, Mystica M. Alexander, *Suing Guns Out of Existence?*, 75 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. Online 175, 188 (2019) 17

Vanda Felbab-Brown, *The Foreign Policies of the Sinaloa Cartel and CJNG – Part V: Europe’s Supercoke and On-The-Horizon Issues and the Middle East*, Brookings 8

William La Jeunesse, *U.S. Officials Behind ‘Fast and Furious’ Gun Sales Should be Tried in Mexico, Lawmaker Says*, Fox News (Dec. 12, 2015)..... 13
